

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ALEIDA JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama in No. 1:14-cv-00322-WS-C, Hon. William H. Steele

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ALEIDA JOHNSON

Earl P. Underwood, Jr.
Kenneth J. Riemer
UNDERWOOD & RIEMER, P.C.
21 S Section Street
Fairhope, AL 36532
Tel.: (251) 990-5558
epunderwood@alalaw.com
kjr@alacustomerlaw.com

Peter K. Stris
Daniel L. Geysler
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel.: (213) 995-6811
Fax: (213) 261-0299
peter.stris@strismaher.com
daniel.geysler@strismaher.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

No. 15-11240-E

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ALEIDA JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ala-
bama in No. 1:14-cv-00322-WS-C, Hon. William H. Steele

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
MIDLAND CANNOT MEET ITS HEAVY BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THAT THE BANKRUPTCY CODE IMPLIEDLY REPEALED THE FDCPA CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THIS CASE	4
A. There Is No Preclusion Because There Is No “Right” To File A Time-Barred Proof Of Claim, And Midland’s Contrary Contention Is Meritless	4
1. As matter of law and logic, there is no “right to payment” for unenforceable claims	5
2. A purported “right” to file time-barred claims is directly at odds with the Code’s structure and purpose	10
3. If parties had a “right” to file time-barred claims, courts would not routinely award sanctions for time-barred claims	16
B. There Is No Preclusion Even If There Somehow <i>Is</i> A “Right” To File A Time-Barred Proof Of Claim	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	23
<i>Buchanan v. Northland Group, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	2
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	19, 20
<i>*Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Trans. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	19
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	5, 6, 10
<i>*Feggins v. LVNV Funding LLC (In re Feggins)</i> , No. 13-11319-WRS, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2822 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Aug. 24, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	14
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	11
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>In re Charter Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 866 (11th Cir. 1989)	8, 9
<i>*J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	3, 4, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	12
<i>Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co., Ex parte</i> , 825 So.2d 758 (Ala. 2007)	8
<i>*McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 7, 8
<i>Micosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 619 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>*Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	4, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	2, 23
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	5
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>POM Wonderful LLV v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	3, 19, 20
<i>*Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004)	2, 4, 20
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>*Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 20
<i>Travelers Cas. & Surety Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	7
<i>United States v. Devall</i> , 704 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1983)	21, 22
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Young v. Young (In re Young)</i> , 789 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A).....	5, 6, 9
11 U.S.C. 501(a)	9, 16
11 U.S.C. 502(a)	14
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1).....	9, 11
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(5).....	10
11 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1).....	10
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)	21
15 U.S.C. 1692(b)	22
15 U.S.C. 1692e	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. 1692f.....	5
42 U.S.C. 407	21

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1001	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f).....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011	16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	13, 14
